
1

Beggs, Tauren R - DNR

From: Kasdorf, James H Jr - DNR
Sent: Friday, December 15, 2017 9:29 AM
To: Chronert, Roxanne N - DNR
Cc: Beggs, Tauren R - DNR
Subject: Sample Effort TImeline 15Dec17
Attachments: Manitowoc Sample Effort and Wells Timeline.15Dec17.docx

Hi Roxanne – 
 
Attached, please find the Manitowoc private well sample effort timeline that you requested.  Please let me know if you 
have any questions.  Thank you.  Jim. 
 
We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
 

Jim Kasdorf 
Private Water Supply Specialist – Drinking Water & Groundwater 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
N7725 Hwy 28, Horicon, WI 53032 
Phone: 920‐387‐7872 
Cell Phone: 715‐579‐9729 
Fax: 920‐387‐7888 
James.KasdorfJr@Wisconsin.gov 
 

 dnr.wi.gov 

         

 



Manitowoc Sample Effort and Wells Timeline 
 
2017 
 
November 8:   DNR in neighborhood, canvas door to door. Sampled Ms. Anita Moore. 

• Most residents not home. 

• Edward G. Rivet (Resident) accosted Beggs & Kasdorf (DNR) with negative sentiment. Rivet requests, that we do 
not contact Mr. Rivet or any of his family. 

November 9: Kasdorf called Manitowoc residents for whom letters were sent. 

• Five phone numbers led to completed calls, left voicemails. Updated contact spreadsheet. 

• Several out of service phone numbers or no connect numbers. 
November 10-16: DNR attempts to up update and verify phone numbers. 
November 17: Kasdorf called Manitowoc residents for whom letters were sent and phone numbers obtained. 

• Approximately 11 numbers called. 

• Contacted 3 residents (Omernick, Wagner & Kennedy). 

• Left 6 voicemail. Not returned.  

• Remaining numbers not in service or no voicemail option. 
November 20: Kasdorf spoke to both Omernick and Kennedy. 

• Michael Omernick, 2515 Nelson.  Has a shallow point well (20 or so feet deep) in a shed. Uses for watering. 

• Patrick Kennedy, 3021 South 26th Street.  Yes, DNR May sample this well.  Mr. Kennedy will sign access 
agreement. Mr. Kennedy says outside spigot is on.  He does not need to be home.  Kasdorf to call, follow-up and 
schedule. 

November 28: Kasdorf attempted to call Omernick, Wagner & Kennedy. Left voicemail.  No reply. 
 
December 4: Wagner returned Kasdorf’s call of November 28. 

• Kasdorf e-mailed replacement access agreement and cover letter to Wagner. 

• Kasdorf called both Omernick and Kennedy, left voicemail. No reply. 
December 5: Wagner e-mailed signed access agreement to Kasdorf. 
December 6: Attempted to sample Levi Wagner residence. Outside spigots frozen. No one home. 
December 6-13: Kasdorf and Wagner trying to set a time to sample. Kasdorf suggests sample to be collected from inside 

home.  Wagner not home during the daytime, will try to facilitate sampling in the coming days. 
December 13: Kasdorf receives laboratory data for VOC sample - Ms. Anita Moore. Sample contains cis-1,2 DCE & VC. 

• Phone conference between DNR, Manitowoc, AECOM. Discuss sample results and moving forward. 

• Kasdorf and Beggs set appointment to review results with Ms. Anita Moore. 

• Moore agrees to meet on December 14, 2017 at 10:00 AM, at Moore’s residence (Beggs & Kasdorf). 
o Moore expresses concern about weight of water jug. She can’t lift. (if replacement water is provided). 
o Moore has no money for a new well. 

• Wagner indicates both spigots are frozen. Can’t be used right now.  Wagner will see what he can do to 
accommodate DNR.  

• Wagner can be home December 14 to allow sample collection from inside. 

• DNR prepares revised access agreement letter to remaining and additional residents. 
December 14:  Kasdorf collected initial VOC sample from Levi Wagner private well. 

• Beggs & Kasdorf met with Ms. Moore, explained sample results and bottled water supply. 

• Beggs & Kasdorf collected VOC confirmation sample from Ms. Moore. 

• Both samples (Wagner & Moore) were collected from basement sample tap after purging well for 20-minute 
minimum. 

December 15: Prep and send 2nd round of access agreement letters. 
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Beggs, Tauren R - DNR

From: Beggs, Tauren R - DNR
Sent: Friday, December 15, 2017 9:12 AM
To: 'Karen Dorow'; GravelPit; Dave Henderson
Cc: Chronert, Roxanne N - DNR; Ales, Stephen M - DNR; Kasdorf, James H Jr - DNR
Subject: RE: Update on Private Well Sampling - Towns of Newton and Manitowoc

Thank you Karen 
 
We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
 

Tauren R. Beggs 
Phone: (920) 662‐5178 
Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov 

 

From: Karen Dorow [mailto:kdorow@manitowoc.org]  
Sent: Friday, December 15, 2017 9:11 AM 
To: Beggs, Tauren R ‐ DNR <Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov>; GravelPit <GravelPit@manitowoc.org>; Dave Henderson 
<dave.henderson@aecom.com> 
Cc: Chronert, Roxanne N ‐ DNR <Roxanne.Chronert@wisconsin.gov>; Ales, Stephen M ‐ DNR 
<Stephen.Ales@wisconsin.gov>; Kasdorf, James H Jr ‐ DNR <James.KasdorfJr@wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: RE: Update on Private Well Sampling ‐ Towns of Newton and Manitowoc 
 
Good morning, 
 
Culligan delivered a water cooler and bottled water to Anita yesterday afternoon.  She should be all set. 
 
Karen 
 

From: Beggs, Tauren R - DNR [mailto:Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov]  
Sent: Friday, December 15, 2017 9:01 AM 
To: GravelPit; Dave Henderson 
Cc: Chronert, Roxanne N - DNR; Ales, Stephen M - DNR; Kasdorf, James H Jr - DNR 
Subject: Update on Private Well Sampling - Towns of Newton and Manitowoc 
 
Good morning, 
 
I wanted to provide an update on private well sampling efforts in the Town of Newton and Town of Manitowoc. Jim, 
please add anything else that you have.  
 
Yesterday morning at 10am, Jim and I met with Anita Moore (3008 S 26th St) to go over the private well results with her. 
She seemed a little worried, but not overly distressed. We were able to grab a confirmation sample while we were 
there. We did find a sheet of paper with hand written notes in the basement by the water pressure tank that had some 
information about the well. Albright plumbing did some work on the private well in 2012 and recorded the pump depth 
at 75’ and total well depth at 160’. This total well depth lines up with total well depths of available well logs in the area. 
Jim was also able to sample Levi Wagner’s (2915 S 26th St) well before we met with Anita. We met with Karen at the 
DPW building after the meeting with Anita to provide her with this information and to go over the Culligan bottled water 
service. 
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Karen, were you able to get in touch with Anita and Culligan for delivery of the water? 
 
Today, the second round of private well sample agreement letters are being mailed. There are a total of 16 letters sent 
to the following properties: 2201 Elm Rd, 2322 Elm Rd, 2402 Nelson Ln, 2407 Elm Rd, 2408 Elm Rd, 2410 Nelson Ln, 2417 
Elm Rd, 2501 Nelson Ln, 2507 Nelson Ln, 2508 Nelson Ln, 2514 Elm Rd, 2515 Nelson Ln, 3021 S 26th St, 3203 S 26th St, 
3212 S 26th St, and 3225 S 26th St. Due to the issue with the property owner on Birch Rd who owns 4 of the 5 properties, 
we decided to extend the mailing list further south to properties on Elm Rd and a couple more on S 26th St. Please see 
the below snapshot from the Manitowoc County GIS for a visual. 
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Regards, 
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We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
 

Tauren R. Beggs 
Hydrogeologist & Northeast Region Land Recycling Expert 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2984 Shawano Ave 
Green Bay, WI 54313 
Phone: (920) 662‐5178 
Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov 
 

 dnr.wi.gov 

         

 


